

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DANIEL J. BERNSTEIN)

Plaintiff/Appellee,)

v.)

David J. Bernstein)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
JUSTICE, et al.,)

Defendants/Appellants)

No. 97-16686

C-95-0582 MHP
(N.D. California,
San Francisco)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

CINDY A. COHN, ESQ.; SBN 145997
McGLASHAN & SARRAIL
Professional Corporation
177 Bovet Road, Sixth Floor
San Mateo, CA 94402
Tel: (650) 341-2585
Fax: (650) 341-1395

JAMES WHEATON; SBN 115230
ELIZABETH PRITZKER; SBN 146267
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT
1736 Franklin, 8th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 208-7744

M. EDWARD ROSS, ESQ.; SBN 148216
STEEFEL, LEVITT & WEISS
A Professional Corporation
One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 788-0900

DEAN MOREHOUS; SBN 111841
SHERI A. BYRNE, SBN to be assigned
THELEN, MARIN, JOHNSON & BRIDGES
2 Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 392-6320

Attorneys for Appellee
DANIEL J. BERNSTEIN

LEE TIEN, ESQ.; SBN 148216
1542 Curtis Street
Berkeley, CA 94702
Tel: (510) 525-0817

ROBERT CORN-REVERE, ESQ.
HOGAN & HARTSON, L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 637-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
	A. Background	5
	B. The Cryptography Regulatory Scheme	8
	1. The Licensing Process	9
	2. The Cryptography Regulations Differ Significantly from the General EAR Licensing Process	11
	C. How the Cryptography Regulations Were Applied to Professor Bernstein	13
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
V.	ARGUMENT	18
	A. THE EXPORT CONTROLS ON CRYPTOGRAPHIC SPEECH ARE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINT	18
	1. Prior Restraint Analysis Applies to Discretionary Licensing Regulations That Target Speech, Regardless of Content Neutrality	19
	2. The Cryptography Regulations Regulate Expressive Activity	24
	a. The Regulations Restrict Communications Written In Programming Languages	26
	b. The Regulations Restrict Internet Publication	32
	c. The Regulations Restrict the Ability to Encrypt Speech	36
	3. Appellants Have Not Shown That The Publication of Cryptography Would Cause Direct, Immediate and Irreparable Harm to National Security	39
	B. THE EXPORT CONTROLS ON CRYPTOGRAPHIC SPEECH ARE INVALID EVEN UNDER THE REDUCED FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY THE GOVERNMENT ADVOCATES	45

1.	The Cryptography Scheme Does Not Further the Government's Asserted Interest	45
a.	The Printed Matter Exemption Undermines the Claim that the Cryptography Scheme Serves the Government's Interest	46
b.	Encryption Software is Widely Available Abroad	48
2.	The Regulations Restrict Too Much Speech	49
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT IS PROPER	50
1.	The Declaratory Relief Granted is Appropriate	50
2.	The Injunction Is Appropriately Tailored To The Circumstances Of This Case	54
VI.	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
ACLU v. Reno, 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), aff'd, Reno v. ACLU, 117 S.Ct 2329 (1997)	6, 32, 48
American Booksellers Asso. v. Hudnut, 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), aff'd mem., 475 U.S. 1001, reh'g denied, 475 U.S. 1132 (1986)	43
Bartels v. State of Iowa, 262 U.S. 404 (1923)	37
Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	37
Bernstein v. United States, 922 F.Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996) (Bernstein I)	8, 15, 41
Bernstein v. United States, 945 F.Supp. 1279 (N.D. Cal. 1996) (Bernstein II)	3,8,30,41,47
Bernstein v. Department of State, slip op., (Bernstein III)	19,20,23,25,41,47,48
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	44
Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick, 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)	42
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	21
Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	25
Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	32
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	55
Florida Star v. B.J.F. , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	44,46
Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	30
Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	17,20,31
FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	20,23
Gordon & Breach Science Publishers v. American Institute of Physics, 859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	56
Gottschalk v. Benson, 409 U.S. 63 (1972)	13
Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	43
Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc v. Nation Enterprises, 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	27

Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 959 (1988)	44
ISC-Bunker Ramo Corp. v. Altech, Inc., 765 F. Supp. 1310 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	51
Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	31
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	39
Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	25
Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	47
Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing. Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	19,23,24,36
Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	37
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 115 S. Ct. 1511 (1995)	37,38
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	37
Milena Ship Management Co. v. Newcomb, 804 F.Supp. 846 (E.D. La. 1992), aff'd, 995 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1993), cert denied, 510 U.S. 1071 (1994)	11
Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Commissioner of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	29
Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Comm'n of Ohio, 236 U.S. 230 (1915)	31
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware, 458 U.S. 886 (1982).	44
NAACP ex rel. Patterson v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	37
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	31
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438, 464 (1928)	38,39
Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697	43
New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	39,40,41
Nordyke v. Santa Clara County, 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	46
Nuclear Pacific, Inc. v. United States Department of Commerce, No. C84-49R (W.D. Wa. June 8, 1984)	10
Reno v. ACLU, 117 S.Ct 2329 (1997)	1,4,33,34,35,49,58
Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc., 940 F.Supp. 836 (D. Md.), appeal docketed, No 96-2412 (4th Cir. 1996)	45

Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	36
Sega Enterprises, Ltd v. Accolade, Inc., 977 F.3d 1510 (9th Cir. 1993).	27,51
Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board, 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	21
Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	49
Talley v. State of California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	5,37
Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	45
United States v. Edler Industries, Inc., 579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978)	53,54
United States v. Monsanto, 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	52
United States v. National Treasury Employees Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	50
United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc., 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	31
United States v. Progressive, Inc., 467 F. Supp. 990 (W.D. Wis.), reh'g denied, 486 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. Wis.), dismissed, 610 F.2d 819 (7th Cir. 1979)	46
United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	40
United States v. U.S. District Court, 858 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1988)	25
Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	56
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	37
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	37

Statutes and Regulations	Page
ECCN 5D002	2
ECCN 5E002	2
15 C.F.R. Sect. 6.4	10
15 C.F.R. Sect. 732.2(b)	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 732.2(d)	12
15 C.F.R. Part 734 (Supplement No. 1)	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.2(b)(1)	18
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.2(b)(2)	11,18
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.2(b)(3)	11,12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.3(b)(3)(ii)	9,12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.3(b)(3)(iii)	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.2(b)(9)(B)(ii)	12,18
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.4	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.7(c)	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.8(a)	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.8	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 734.9	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 742.15	41
15 C.F.R. Sect. 742.15(b)(4)(ii)	10
15 C.F.R. Sect. 744.9	2,54
15 C.F.R. Sect. 744.9(a)	9,53
15 C.F.R. Sect. 750.4(a)	10
15 C.F.R. Sect. 756.1(a)	10
15 C.F.R. Sect. 756.2(c)(1)	10
15 C.F.R. Sect. 756.2(c)(2)	10
15 C.F.R. Sect. 756.2(d)	10

15 C.F.R. Sect. 764.3	10
15 C.F.R. Sect. 768	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 768.1(b)	12
15 C.F.R. Sect. 772	9,53,54
22 C.F.R. Sect. 120.1-130.17	8
22 C.F.R. Sect. 121.01	36
17 U.S.C. Sect. 101, 117	27
18 U.S.C. Sect. 798	36
22 U.S.C. Sect. 2778	8
28 U.S.C. Sect. 2201	50
50 U.S.C. App. Sect. 2412	10
61 Fed. Reg. 68575	30,48
61 Fed. Reg. 68585 (to be codified as 15 C.F.R. Pt. 772)	54

Other Materials	Page
Abelson & Sussman, Structure and Interpretation of Computer Programs, preface, page xv. (1985)	27
Anthony L. Clapes, Confessions of an Amicus Curae: Technophobia, Law, and Creativity in the Digital Arts, 19 Dayton L. Rev. 903 (1994)	51
Alan Pell Crawford, Founding Fathers' Forum, Wall St. J., Feb. 2, 1995 at A16	5
Encryption Foreign Availability: How Much Evidence Do You Need? Export Control News, July 31, 1994	48
Executive Order No. 13,026	9
FBI Director Raises the Ante: Government Wants Mandatory Key Recovery, 2 Electronic Information Policy & Law Report 927 (Sept. 12, 1997)	8
Final Report of the National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works (CONTU Report) (July 31, 1978)	26
GAO, Communications Privacy: Federal Policy and Actions, GAO/OSI-94-2, Nov. 4, 1993	48
The Government's Classification of Private Ideas: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Gov't Operations, 96th Cong. 2d Sess., H. Rep. No. 96-1540 (1980)	7
David Kahn, The Codebreakers: The Story of Secret Writing (1973, abridged version)	5
Donald E. Knuth, Literate Programming (1992)	28
Senator Trent Lott, Cong. Rec. S10879-S10881 (October 21, 1997)	8
National Academy of Sciences, Scientific Communication and National Security (1982)	6
National Research Council, Cryptography's Role in Securing the Information Society (1996) ("NRC Report")	3,13,15
M. Christina Ramirez, The Balance of Interests Between National Security Controls and First Amendment Interests in Academic Freedom, 13 J.C. & U.L. 179 (Fall 1986)	7
Bruce Schneier, E-Mail Security (1995)	6
Allen M. Shinn, Jr., The First Amendment and the Export Laws: Free Speech on Scientific and Technical Matters, 58 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 368 (January 1990)	7

John Cary Sims, Triangulating the Boundaries of the Pentagon Papers, 2 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J. 341 (1993)	41
Statement of Vice Admiral J. M. McConnell, Hearing on The Administration's Clipper Chip Key Escrow Encryption Program, S. Hrg. 103-1067, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (May 3, 1994)	42
Ralph E. Weber, Masked Dispatches: Cryptograms and Cryptology in American History (Center for Cryptographic History, 1993)	5
Alfred C. Yen, A First Amendment Perspective on the Idea/Expression Dichotomy and Copyright in a Work's Total Concept and Feel, 38 Emory L.J. 393 (1989)	27
